
~-~· ---------------------.~----------------------~~-----------------------

ENGINEERI~r; QUAD 31, ROCN 1 
UNIVERSITY OF HAVJAII 
HONOUJLU, HAHAII 96822 

PHONE: 948-8934 

NBJ PIP STAFF 

Vol. XI: 14 October 16, 1979 · 

The PIP office has tmdergone a turnover in personnel. t-1s. NADINE GUSHI is now the student 
helper in the office. She replaces Hs. WRI GIUNG and t1s. BRENDA ASATO. Lori is now a 
graduate student in education at Harvard, and Brenda is pursuing graduate v;ork and has a 
teaching assistantship in sociology here at the U.H. 

t1s. CADE CAHPBEIL is now a Graduate Assistant with the program. She is doing most of the 
editing for the newsletter and is collecting data for grant applications and reports. 

t1s. KAPJ:N KNUDSEN has been hired to coordinate our outreach program in our collaborative ef­
fort with the Pacific and Asian Affairs Cmmcil (FMC) . Karen will be v;orking out of the 
PAAC office on University Avenue. The outreach program reaches approximately 4,000 high 
school students in the State each year. This year's program focuses upon "Japan's Role in 
the Pacific." 

PAN PACIFIC CUJB PICNIC 
Saturday, October 20 

The East-West Center's Pan Pacific Club is having its first annual picnic on Saturday, OCto­
ber 20th. A note fran the chili reads: "Cane along and jom Pan Pacific (E.WC) Club potluck 
picnic on Saturday, October 20 at about 12:30 p.m. Place: Kualoa Park. This state park 
on the v,Jindward side covers the land nearest to Chinaman's Hat on the right between 1•Taihole 
and Hauula. Drive into the park and we will be right at the end of the road. Cane eat, 
drink, and sing with us, and we'll show you v-:hat we do best." A map locating the park is 
available in the PIP office. 

PIP GRAIXJA'IE 

Hr. JOHN l·1AHEWNA has ccrnpleted his H.A. Degree. His Plan B paper is entitled "Tradition, 
Archaeology, and Li.J:\:,ouistics: On the migrations betV-1een Hawaii, Tahiti, and Ne;.-7 Zealand." 

PIP REPRESENTATIVE 10 GSO 

Hs. KAREDA HENNINGSEN has voltmteered to serve as Pacific Islands Studies representative to 
the Graduate Student Organization. t1s. CAROLYN YACOE will serve as our alternate representa­
tive. · vie appreciate their willingness to represent our program, and students may contact 
them with regard to GSO business. 



PAlAU NEEDS BIOLOGY 
TEACHER 

Palau High School needs a biology teacher to basic chanistry and physics. One year 
contract, and an extension is possible. Depending upon experience, salary range: B.A. 
Degree $8,000 - $10, 000; M.A. Degree $10,000 ·- $13,000. Housing and travel costs are in­
cluded. Interested parties may contact: 

Mr. Leo Ruluked, Principal 
Palau High School 
P.O. Box 159 
Koror, Palau 96940 

NEVJ PUBLICATION 

Just off the press: Anutan Concepts of Disease: A Polynesian Study _py Richard Feinberg 
(Kent State Univeristy) with a forward by D. Carleton Gajdusek, Publications of the In­
stitute for Polynesian Studies, Honograph Series, No.3 
Copies may be ordered from: 

Dr. P~bert D. Craig 
MOnograph Series Editor 
The Institute for Polynesian Studies 
Brigham Young University - Hawaii Campus 
Laie, HaVJaii 96762 

UH RESEARCH AND TRAINTNG 
IN THE PACIFIC 

The following is a list of current University of Hawaii research, training, and special pro­
grams with a focus on the Pacific Islands. The list was compiled in late August and does 
not include projects in the Hawaiian archipelago. 

RESEARCH 

Andrews, James E. 
Dept. of Oceanography/Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
"International Cooperative Investigations of Manganese Nodule Environments 

Hawaii-Tahiti Transect l97R" 
National Science Foundation 
5/1/78 - 10/31/79 

Banner, Albert H. 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
"Research upon Ciguatera" 
South Pacific Commission 
1/1/74 - 12/31/79 

Bohlool, Ben B. 
Tropical Agriculture 
"Use of Biological Nitrogen Fixation for Improved Food Production in the Tropics" 
Agency for International Development 
7 I l/79 - 6/30/81 
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Chun, Michael J. 
Water Resources Research Center 
"Environmental Honitoring Program at the Airfield & Harbor Construction Site, 

Kosrae District, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands for Part A." 
Office of Naval Research 
5/11/79- 9/21/79 

Hckama, Yoshitsugi 
Cancer Center 'of Hawaii 
"Evaluation of a Radioim!Ilunoassay System for the Disease Ciguatera11 

Food & Drug Administration, Public Health Service 
8/1/79 - 6/29/80 

Hussong, Donald 
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
''Integrat~d Ocean Bottom Seismometer Experiment--Hariana Transect" 
National Science Foundation 
7/l/78- 12/31/79 

Hylin, John W. 
icultural Biochemistry 

"Pesticide Certification and Training in the U.S. Pacific Islands" 
Environmental Protection Agency 
4/1/77 - 3/31/80 

Keating, Barbara H. 
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
"Paleomanetic and Radiometric Age Dating Studies in the U.S. Trust Territories" 
National Science Foundation 
3/1/79 - 8/31/80 

Magaard, Lorenz 
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
"Internal Tides and Inertial Oscillations as Inferred from Current and 

Temperature Measurements in the Equatorial Pacific" 
tment of Commerce, NOAA 

7/l/78- 9/30/79 

Murakami, Takio 
tment of Meteorology 

"Synoptic and Dynamic Studies on Monsoon Circulation in the Tropics" 
National Science Foundation 
3/l /78 - 8/31/80 

Nunn, G. Raymond 
Asian Studies Program 
"Survey of American Sources Relating to Asia and Oceania" 
National Endowment for the Humanities 
7/1/78 - 12/31/79 

Peterson, Frank L. 
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
"Groundwater Resources of K"Jajalein Island" 
Global Associates 
~/17/78 - 7/16/79 



Pietrusewsky, Michael 
Department of Anthropology 
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"Laboratory Analysis of Human Skeletal Remains from Northern Marianas" 
Northern Marianas Archaeological Society, Inc. 
6/1/79 - 12/30/79 

Reese, Ernst S. (Banner /Buddcrneier /Smith) 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
''Management and Operation of the Mid-Pacific Marine Laboratory & Hydrogeo­

chemistry Operation at Enewetak Atoll" 
Department of Energy 
7/1/76 - 9/30/79 

Schutz, Albert 
Department of Linguistics 
"Reference Grammar of Standard Fijian" 
National Endowment for Humanities 
10/1/77 - 6/30/80 

Silva, James A. 
Dept. of Agronomy & Soil Science 
''Evaluation of Phosphorous Fertilizer Materials and Placement Effects on a 

Network of Benchmark Soils of tht:· Tropics" 
International Fertilizer Development Center 
11/1/78- 5/30/80 

Tsuji, Gordon 
Dept. of Agronomy & Soil Science 
"Crop Production and Land Capabilities of a Network of Tropical Soil Families" 
Agency for International Development 
5/31/74 - 5/30/80 

Smith, Stephen V. 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
"Circulation and Chemistry of the Enewetak Atoll Lagoon" 
Department of Energy 
8/15/77 - 8/31/79 

Uehara, Goro 
Department of Agronomy & Soil Science 
"Hicrobiology and Hineralogy of Tropical Soils" 
Agency for International Development 
6/30/76 - 9/30/79 

Vitousek, Martin J. 
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics 
"North Pacific Experiment (NORPAX): Line Islands Monitoring" 
National Science Foundation 
11/1/77 - 4/30/80 

TRAINING 

Folk, Hugh 
College of Business Administration 
"Assistance to Trade-Impacted Firms in Hawaii, American Samoa and Guam" 
University of Southern California 
l/l/79 - 9/14/79 



Kiste, Robert C. 
Pacific Islands Studies Program 
"Pacific Islands Studies Center" 
U.S. Office of Education 
8/15/79 - 8/14/81 

Nishimura, Ruth T. 
School of Social Work 
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"The Humanist Approach to Social Work Training and Education in the Interest 
of Asian and Pacific Islander Elderly" 

Hawaii Committee for the Humanities 
9/1/78- 10/30/78 

Peck, Jerome Jr. 
School of Medicine 
"Long Term Educational Training" 
Rehabilitation Services Administration 
7/1/79 - 6/30/80 

Tilton, Floyd 
School of Medicine 
"Agreement between the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands and the 

University of Hawaii for the Provision of Professional Health Service~" 
Government of the Northern Mariana Islands 
7/1/78 - 12/31/79 

Topping, Donald M. 
Social Science Research Institute 
11Pacific Area Languages Materials Development Center" 
U.S. Office of Education 
10/1/77 - 9/30/79 

Wellington, John 
School of Medicine 
"Agreement Between the Bureau of Health Services of the Trust Territory of 

the Pacific Islands and the University of Hawaii for the Development 
of a Health Care Educational System" 

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands 
10/1/78 - 9/30/81 

Zane, Lawrence F. H. 
College of Education 
"Marshall Islands Vocational Education Teacher Training" 
Marshall Islands District DOE 
1/1/79 - 3/31/80 

Zane, Lawrence F. H. 
College of Education 
"Micronesian Occupational College Vocational Education Teacher Training" 
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands 
3/1/79 - 4/1/80 

Zane, Lawrence F. H. 
~allege of Education 
"Northern Marianas Vocational Education Teacher Training" 
The Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas 
1/20/79 - 3/30/80 
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.JOINT HIS1DRY/HP-1'JAIIAN STUDIES SPECIAL SENINAR 
VISITING PACIFIC HISTORIAN, DR. CAROLHlE RALS10N: 

"Hawaii 1810-1825: a look at the 
lives of the Haka 1 ainana'' 

Time: 2:30 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 
\·Tednesday, October 24 

Place: Social Science Research Institute 
Conference Roan, Porteus 704F 

The University of Hawaii Press recently published Dr. Pals ton 1 s Grass Huts and Harehouses: 
Pacific Beach Canmtmities in the Nineteenth Century. She is in Honolulu mtil early Decem­
ber, on sabbatical fran Hacquarie University, Sydney, to do further research on early con­
tact history in H.Thraii. Inquiries contact- Tim l!facnaught, History Department at 948-7674. 



MONlll/DAY 

10/16 

10/17 

10/18 

10/19 

10/22 

10/23 

10/24 

10/25 

10/29 

10/30 

10/31 

11/1 

11/7 

11/9 

ll/10 
11/12 

11/13 

11/16 

-7-

PEACESAT SCHEDULE FOR OCIDBER/NOVEMBER 

Tll1E TOPIC 

9:30-10:30 a.m. 

5:00-6:30 p.m. 

6:30-7:30 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

6:00-7:00 p.m. 

11:00-12:00 a.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

3:00-5:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

6:00-7:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

6:00-7:00 p.m. 

11:00-12:00 a.m. 

3:00-5:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

6:00-7:00 p.m. 

3:00-4:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

3:00-4:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

4:00-5:00 p.m. 

5:00-6:00 p.m. 

6:30-7:30 p.m. 

Agriculture 

Self-help for Pacific teachers 

Pacific ~\]11ite House Library Conference 

SPC News 

Hanaganents 

T.C. I. Tutorial 

Computers in Education 

YAP Dictionary Project 

Health Exchange 

Developmental Disabilities 

Elementary Schools 

H.S. French 

SPC News 

Managers Committee 

T'. C. I . Tutorial/Banking 

Social Science in Secondary Schools 

Gerontology 

Journalism 

IYC 
SPC News 

Hanagement Heeting 

Educational Broadcasting 

Elementary Schools 

French 

Pacific Youth Council 

Jaycees 

AFS 

Lav-1 of the Sea 

Volcanology 



Pacific Islands Studies Prov,rarn 
1755 Pope Road, EQ 31, Room 1 
University of Hawaii 
Honolulu, l!awaii 96822 




