ENGINEERING QUAD 31, ROOM 1 UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII HONOLULU, HAWAII 96822 PHONE: 948-8934

Vol. XI:14

October 16, 1979

#### NEW PIP STAFF

The PIP office has undergone a turnover in personnel. Ms. NADINE GUSHI is now the student helper in the office. She replaces Ms. LORI CHUNG and Ms. BRENDA ASATO. Lori is now a graduate student in education at Harvard, and Brenda is pursuing graduate work and has a teaching assistantship in sociology here at the U.H.

Ms. CADE CAMPBELL is now a Graduate Assistant with the program. She is doing most of the editing for the newsletter and is collecting data for grant applications and reports.

Ms. KAREN KNUDSEN has been hired to coordinate our outreach program in our collaborative effort with the Pacific and Asian Affairs Council (PAAC). Karen will be working out of the PAAC office on University Avenue. The outreach program reaches approximately 4,000 high school students in the State each year. This year's program focuses upon "Japan's Role in the Pacific."

# PAN PACIFIC CLUB PICNIC Saturday, October 20

The East-West Center's Pan Pacific Club is having its first annual picnic on Saturday, October 20th. A note from the club reads: "Come along and join Pan Pacific (EWC) Club potluck picnic on Saturday, October 20 at about 12:30 p.m. Place: Kualoa Park. This state park on the windward side covers the land nearest to Chinaman's Hat on the right between Waihole and Hauula. Drive into the park and we will be right at the end of the road. Come eat, drink, and sing with us, and we'll show you what we do best." A map locating the park is available in the PTP office.

# PIP GRADUATE

Mr. JOHN MAHELONA has completed his M.A. Degree. His Plan B paper is entitled "Tradition, Archaeology, and Linguistics: On the migrations between Hawaii, Tahiti, and New Zealand."

### PIP REPRESENTATIVE TO GSO

Ms. KAREDA HENNINGSEN has volunteered to serve as Pacific Islands Studies representative to the Graduate Student Organization. Ms. CAROLYN YACOE will serve as our alternate representative. We appreciate their willingness to represent our program, and students may contact them with regard to GSO business.

# PALAU NEEDS BIOLOGY TEACHER

Palau High School needs a biology teacher to teach basic chemistry and physics. One year contract, and an extension is possible. Depending upon experience, salary range: B.A. Degree \$8,000 - \$10,000; M.A. Degree \$10,000 - \$13,000. Housing and travel costs are included. Interested parties may contact:

Mr. Leo Ruluked, Principal Palau High School P.O. Box 159 Koror, Palau 96940

#### NEW PUBLICATION

Just off the press: Anutan Concepts of Disease: A Polynesian Study by Richard Feinberg (Kent State Univeristy) with a forward by D. Carleton Gajdusek, Publications of the Institute for Polynesian Studies, Monograph Series, No. 3 Copies may be ordered from:

Dr. Robert D. Craig Monograph Series Editor The Institute for Polynesian Studies Brigham Young University - Hawaii Campus Laie, Hawaii 96762

## UH RESEARCH AND TRAINING IN THE PACIFIC

The following is a list of current University of Hawaii research, training, and special programs with a focus on the Pacific Islands. The list was compiled in late August and does not include projects in the Hawaiian archipelago.

### RESEARCH

Andrews, James E.
Dept. of Oceanography/Hawaii Institute of Geophysics
"International Cooperative Investigations of Manganese Nodule Environments
Hawaii-Tahiti Transect 1978"
National Science Foundation
5/1/78 - 10/31/79

Banner, Albert H. Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology "Research upon Ciguatera" South Pacific Commission 1/1/74 - 12/31/79

Bohlool, Ben B.
Tropical Agriculture
"Use of Biological Nitrogen Fixation for Improved Food Production in the Tropics"
Agency for International Development
7/1/79 - 6/30/81

Chun, Michael J.

Water Resources Research Center

"Environmental Monitoring Program at the Airfield & Harbor Construction Site,
Kosrae District, Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands for Part A."

Office of Naval Research

5/11/79 - 9/21/79

Hokama, Yoshitsugi Cancer Center of Hawaii "Evaluation of a Radioimmunoassay System for the Disease Ciguatera" Food & Drug Administration, Public Health Service 8/1/79 - 6/29/80

Hussong, Donald
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics
"Integrated Ocean Bottom Seismometer Experiment--Mariana Transect"
National Science Foundation
7/1/78 - 12/31/79

Hylin, John W. Agricultural Biochemistry "Pesticide Certification and Training in the U.S. Pacific Islands" Environmental Protection Agency 4/1/77 - 3/31/80

Keating, Barbara H.
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics
"Paleomanetic and Radiometric Age Dating Studies in the U.S. Trust Territories"
National Science Foundation
3/1/79 - 8/31/80

Magaard, Lorenz
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics
"Internal Tides and Inertial Oscillations as Inferred from Current and
Temperature Measurements in the Equatorial Pacific"
Department of Commerce, NOAA
7/1/78 - 9/30/79

Murakami, Takio
Department of Meteorology
"Synoptic and Dynamic Studies on Monsoon Circulation in the Tropics"
National Science Foundation
3/1/78 - 8/31/80

Nunn, G. Raymond Asian Studies Program "Survey of American Sources Relating to Asia and Oceania" National Endowment for the Humanities 7/1/78 - 12/31/79

Peterson, Frank L. Hawaii Institute of Geophysics "Groundwater Resources of Kwajalein Island" Global Associates 7/17/78 - 7/16/79 Pietrusewsky, Michael
Department of Anthropology
"Laboratory Analysis of Human Skeletal Remains from Northern Marianas"
Northern Marianas Archaeological Society, Inc.
6/1/79 - 12/30/79

Reese, Ernst S. (Banner/Buddemeier/Smith)
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
"Management and Operation of the Mid-Pacific Marine Laboratory & Hydrogeochemistry Operation at Enewetak Atoll"
Department of Energy
7/1/76 - 9/30/79

Schutz, Albert
Department of Linguistics
"Reference Grammar of Standard Fijian"
National Endowment for Humanities
10/1/77 - 6/30/80

Silva, James A.

Dept. of Agronomy & Soil Science
"Evaluation of Phosphorous Fertilizer Materials and Placement Effects on a
Network of Benchmark Soils of the Tropics"

International Fertilizer Development Center

11/1/78 - 5/30/80

Tsuji, Gordon
Dept. of Agronomy & Soil Science
"Crop Production and Land Capabilities of a Network of Tropical Soil Families"
Agency for International Development
5/31/74 - 5/30/80

Smith, Stephen V. Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology "Circulation and Chemistry of the Enewetak Atoll Lagoon" Department of Energy 8/15/77 - 8/31/79

Uehara, Goro
Department of Agronomy & Soil Science
"Microbiology and Mineralogy of Tropical Soils"
Agency for International Development
6/30/76 - 9/30/79

Vitousek, Martin J. Hawaii Institute of Geophysics "North Pacific Experiment (NORPAX): Line Islands Monitoring" National Science Foundation 11/1/77 - 4/30/80

### TRAINING

Folk, Hugh College of Business Administration "Assistance to Trade-Impacted Firms in Hawaii, American Samoa and Guam" University of Southern California 1/1/79 - 9/14/79

Kiste, Robert C. Pacific Islands Studies Program "Pacific Islands Studies Center" U.S. Office of Education 8/15/79 - 8/14/81

Nishimura, Ruth T. School of Social Work

"The Humanist Approach to Social Work Training and Education in the Interest of Asian and Pacific Islander Elderly"

Hawaii Committee for the Humanities 9/1/78 - 10/30/78

Peck, Jerome Jr.
School of Medicine
"Long Term Educational Training"
Rehabilitation Services Administration
7/1/79 - 6/30/80

Tilton, Floyd School of Medicine

"Agreement between the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands and the University of Hawaii for the Provision of Professional Health Services" Government of the Northern Mariana Islands 7/1/78 - 12/31/79

Topping, Donald M.
Social Science Research Institute
"Pacific Area Languages Materials Development Center"
U.S. Office of Education
10/1/77 - 9/30/79

Wellington, John School of Medicine

"Agreement Between the Bureau of Health Services of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands and the University of Hawaii for the Development of a Health Care Educational System"

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands 10/1/78 - 9/30/81

Zane, Lawrence F. H.
College of Education
"Marshall Islands Vocational Education Teacher Training"
Marshall Islands District DOE
1/1/79 - 3/31/80

Zane, Lawrence F. H.
College of Education
"Micronesian Occupational College Vocational Education Teacher Training"
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
3/1/79 - 4/1/80

Zane, Lawrence F. H.
College of Education
"Northern Marianas Vocational Education Teacher Training"
The Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas
1/20/79 - 3/30/80

# JOINT HISTORY/HAWAIIAN STUDIES SPECIAL SEMINAR VISITING PACIFIC HISTORIAN, DR. CAROLINE RALSTON:

'Hawaii 1810-1825: a look at the lives of the Maka'ainana''

Time: 2:30 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Wednesday, October 24

Place: Social Science Research Institute

Conference Room, Porteus 704F

The University of Hawaii Press recently published Dr. Ralston's <u>Grass Huts and Warehouses</u>: Pacific Beach Communities in the Nineteenth Century. She is in Honolulu until early <u>December</u>, on sabbatical from Macquarie University, Sydney, to do further research on early contact history in Hawaii. Inquiries contact—Tim Macnaught, History Department at 948-7674.

# PEACESAT SCHEDULE FOR OCTOBER/NOVEMBER

MONTH/DAY	TIME	TOPIC
10/16	9:30-10:30 a.m.	Agriculture
	5:00-6:30 p.m.	Self-help for Pacific teachers
	6:30-7:30 p.m.	Pacific White House Library Conference
10/17	5:00-6:00 p.m.	SPC News
	6:00-7:00 p.m.	Managements
10/18	11:00-12:00 a.m.	T.C.I. Tutorial
	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Computers in Education
10/19	3:00-5:00 p.m.	YAP Dictionary Project
	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Health Exchange
10/22	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Developmental Disabilities
10/23	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Elementary Schools
	6:00-7:00 p.m.	H.S. French
10/24	5:00-6:00 p.m.	SPC News
	6:00-7:00 p.m.	Managers Committee
10/25	11:00-12:00 a.m.	T.C.I. Tutorial/Banking
	3:00-5:00 p.m.	Social Science in Secondary Schools
	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Gerontology
10/29	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Journalism
10/30	5:00-6:00 p.m.	IYC
10/31	5:00-6:00 p.m.	SPC News
	6:00-7:00 p.m.	Management Meeting
11/1	3:00-4:00 p.m.	Educational Broadcasting
11/7	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Elementary Schools
11/9	3:00-4:00 p.m.	French
	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Pacific Youth Council
11/10	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Jaycees
11/12	4:00-5:00 p.m.	AFS
11/13	5:00-6:00 p.m.	Law of the Sea
11/16	6:30-7:30 p.m.	Volcanology

Pacific Islands Studies Program 1755 Pope Road, EO 31, Room 1 University of Hawaii Honolulu, Hawaii 96822